against the subject. No responsibility or liability is assumed in relation to those opinions
or copies of document provided (if any).

In accordance with our standard practice, this report is for the use of the party to whom it
is addressed and no responsibility is accepted to any third party for the whole or any part
of the contents of this report.

We hereby certify that we have neither present nor prospective interests in the assets or the
value reported.

Yours faithfully,

Raymond Ho Kai Kwong Favian Kam Man Yin
Registered Professional Surveyor Chartered Financial Analyst
MRICS, MHKIS, MSc (e-com) CFA, MBA
Managing Director Executive Director

Note:	 Raymond K. K. Ho, Chartered Surveyor, MRICS, MHKIS has over 25 years’ experience in undertaking
valuation of properties in Hong Kong, Macau and the PRC and has extensive experience in business
valuation in the Greater China region since 1993. Favian M. Y. Kam, CFA, has over 14 years’
experience in business valuation. Mr. Ho and Mr. Kam are both Registered Business Valuer registered
with the Hong Kong Business Valuation Forum.

— 28 —

APPENDIX Ii	 VALUATION REPORT BY VIGERS

Sensitivity analysis on change in discount rate

Change in discount
rate

Discount rate
Total equity value of

subject (in RMB ’000)

– 1% 8.64% 787,731.45
no change 9.64% 685,116.84

+ 1% 10.64% 594,265.70

— 29 —

APPENDIX Ii	 VALUATION REPORT BY VIGERS

LIMITING CONDITIONS

1.	 Vigers Appraisal & Consulting Limited shall not be required to give testimony or
attendance in court or to any government agency by reason of this assessment, with
reference to the project described herein, unless prior arrangements have been made.

2.	 No opinion is intended to express for matters that require legal or other specialized
expertise or knowledge, beyond that customarily employed by valuers.

3.	 As part of our analysis, we have reviewed financial and business information from
public sources together with such financial information, project documentation and